

No. 16-876

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES RESOURCE
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARGARET COLGATE LOVE
COLLATERAL
CONSEQUENCES RESOURCE
CENTER
15 7th Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
PAUL V. LETTOW
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

MEGHAN SWEENEY BEAN
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson, Ste. 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Collateral Consequences
Resource Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. The Collateral Consequences of a Criminal Conviction are Often More Punitive and Long-Lasting than Court-Imposed Sanctions..... | 4 |
| II. The Federal System Has Failed to Implement Legal Reforms to Mitigate Collateral Consequences | 7 |
| III. There Are Few Alternatives to the Underutilized Presidential Pardon to Address the Collateral Consequences of a Federal Conviction, Thus Maintaining a Role for Federal Courts is Crucial | 9 |
| A. Use of the Presidential Pardon Power to Restore an Offender’s Rights and Status Has Substantially Declined Over Time..... | 10 |
| B. Expungement Is an Appropriate Form of Relief in Particularly Compelling Circumstances..... | 14 |
| C. A Set-Aside Issued Pursuant to the All Writs Act Could Provide Federal Courts an Alternative Basis for Expungement | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| IV. Clarity Is Needed Regarding Judicial Authority to Expunge or Set Aside Criminal Convictions | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Boynton v. Boynton</i> , 186 Mo. App. 713, 172 S.W. 1175 (1914) | 19 |
| <i>Bryant v. Johnson</i> , 24 Me. 304 (1844) | 19 |
| <i>Doe v. INS</i> , 120 F.3d 200 (9th Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>Doe v. United States</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 427 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866) | 10 |
| <i>Foont v. United States</i> , 93 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Green v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1975) | 8 |
| <i>Gregory v. Litton Systems</i> , 472 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1972) | 8 |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> 511 U.S. 375 (1994) | 20 |
| <i>Lovejoy v. Webber</i> , 10 Mass. 101 (1813)..... | 19 |
| <i>Stephenson v. United States</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 566 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 894 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Fonseca-Martinez</i> , 36 F.3d 62 (9th Cir. 1994) (per curiam) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Ghebreziabher</i> , 701 F. Supp. 115 (E.D. La. 1988)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Gomelskaya</i> , Nos. 10-CR-460, 14-MC-1170, 2015 WL 4987838 (E.D.N.Y Aug. 18, 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Grajeda-Perez</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1374 (E.D. Wash. 1989)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Holder</i> , 936 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 962 F.2d 579 (7th Cir. 1992) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Khalaf</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D. Mass. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. LaPlante</i> , 57 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954) | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 945 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1991) | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Salgado</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1265 (E.D. Wash. 1988)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Sapp</i> , No. CR 95-40068 SBA, 2011 WL 2837913 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2011)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Schonsky</i> , No. 05-CR-00332, 2015 WL 2452550 (E.D.N.Y. May 21, 2015) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Valdez-Pacheco</i> , 237 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2001) (per curiam) | 18 |
| <i>Villafranco v. United States</i> , No. 2:05-CV-368BSJ, 2006 WL 1049114 (D. Utah Apr. 18, 2006) | 18 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES | |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 | 10 |
| 1789 All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651 | 16 |
| Federal First Offenders Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3607(c) | 9 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Binyamin Appelbaum, <i>Out of Trouble;</i> <i>Out of Work</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 1, 2015 | 6 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) | 16, 19 |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) | 16 |
| 3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on</i> <i>the Laws of England</i> (William D. Lewis ed. 1900) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Collateral Consequences Resource Center, <i>Round-Up of Second-Chance Legislation, 2013-2016</i> (Feb. 8, 2017)..... | 21 |
| Editorial Board, <i>Mr. Obama, Pick Up Your Pardon Pen</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 17, 2017..... | 13 |
| <i>Effects of a Presidential Pardon</i> , 19 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 160 (1995)..... | 10 |
| Neil Eggleston, White House Blog, <i>President Obama Grants 153 Commutations and 78 Pardons to Individuals Deserving of a Second Chance</i> | 13 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 | 17 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 74</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) | 22 |
| Eli Hager, <i>Forgiving v. Forgetting: For offenders seeking a new life, a new redemption tool</i> , The Marshall Project (Mar. 17, 2015)..... | 8 |
| 1 William S. Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (3d ed. 1922) | 18 |
| W.H. Humbert, <i>The Pardoning Power of the President</i> (1941)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Rue Landau, <i>Criminal Records and Subsidized Housing: Families Losing the Opportunity for Decent Shelter</i> , in <i>Every Door Closed: Barriers Facing Parents with Criminal Records</i> , Ctr. For Law & Soc. Policy & Comm. Legal Servs., Inc. (2002)..... | 5 |
| Margaret Love, <i>NACDL Restoration of Rights Resource Project</i> (Dec. 2016) | 9 |
| Margaret Love, <i>NACDL Restoration of Rights Resource Project</i> , New York Profile (Jan. 2017) | 8 |
| Margaret Love, <i>The Twilight of the Pardon Power</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1169 (2010)..... | 11, 12, 13 |
| Margaret Colgate Love, Jenny Roberts & Cecelia Klingele, <i>Collateral Consequences of Criminal Convictions: Law, Policy and Practice</i> (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Margaret Colgate Love, <i>Starting Over with a Clean Slate: In Praise of a Forgotten Section of the Model Penal Code</i> , 30 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1705 (2003) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Brian M. Murray, <i>A New Era for Expungement Law Reform? Recent Developments at the State and Federal Levels</i> , 10 Harv. L. & Pol. Rev. 361 (2016)..... | 8 |
| President Barack Obama, <i>The President’s Role in Advancing Criminal Justice Reform</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 812 (2017)..... | 9, 12 |
| Michelle Natividad Rodriguez & Beth Avery, National Employment Law Project, <i>Ban the Box: U.S. Cities, Counties, and States Adopt Fair Hiring Policies</i> (Dec. 1, 2016) | 6 |
| Sentencing Project, <i>A Lifetime of Punishment: The Impact of the Felony Drug Ban on Welfare Benefits</i> (2015) | 5 |
| Sentencing Project, <i>Americans With Criminal Records</i> (2015) | 7 |
| Jon Schuppe, <i>The Flip Side to Obama’s Historic Clemency Push: A Stinginess with Pardons</i> (Jan. 17, 2017)..... | 12 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.2..... | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... | 1 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Pardon Attorney, Clemency Statistics,..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>U.S. Senators Booker and Paul Introduce Legislation Calling for Criminal Justice Reform</i> (July 8, 2014) | 21 |
| Christopher Uggen, <i>Work as a Turning Point in the Life Course of Criminals: A Duration Model of Age, Employment, and Recidivism</i> , 67 Am. Soc. Rev. 529 (2000) | 6 |
| United States Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Overview of Federal Criminal Cases Fiscal Year 2015</i> (June 2016) | 2 |
| Christy Visher, Sara Debus-Sherrill & Jennifer Yahner, The Urban Institute Justice Policy Ctr., <i>Employment after Prison: A Longitudinal Study of Releasees in Three States</i> (2008)..... | 6 |
| Sarah Wheaton, <i>Obama Flexes His Pardon Power</i> , Politico (Dec. 19, 2016) | 13 |
| <i>Whether a Presidential Pardon Expunges Judicial and Executive Branch Records of a Crime</i> , 30 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 104 (2006)..... | 10 |
| Fred C. Zacharias, <i>The Uses and Abuses of Convictions Set Aside Under the Federal Youth Corrections Act</i> , 1981 Duke L.J. 477 (1981) | 20 |
